Diluted earnings per share in EUR 1.50 1.24
Undiluted earnings per share in EUR 1.50 1.24

The income statement was restated due to the amendments in accounting poli-

cies stipulated by IAS 39. The financial result is included in the operating result,

since this result is predominantly generated by companies with which a close

commercial relationship exists.

Due to the volatility of net interest, according to this extended definition,

earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) provide the most comprehensive infor-

mation on the INDUS Group’s continued economic development and are thus

a strategic key performance indicator for use in external communications.

The adjustment to the changes resulting from IAS 32 and 39 explained in the

chapter entitled “Changes in Accounting Policies” made pursuant to IAS 8 has the

following effects:

Adjustment of Prior-Year Figures

When accounting for discontinued operations in compliance with IFRS 5.34, one

has to adjust prior-year figures. They have been stated separately from the

changes in accounting in accordance with IAS 32 and IAS 39 in the following

reconciliation:

Income Statement

8 1N O T E S

Assets

2005 Restatement 2005
EUR ’000 Note published IAS 8 comparable

Goodwill (12) 269,356 – 269,356

Intangible assets (12) 21,570 – 21,570

Property, plant and equipment (12) 215,776 – 215,776

Financial assets (13) 8,205 – 8,205

Shares accounted for using the equity method (13) 4,072 – 4,072

Other non-current assets (14) 2,062 – 2,062

Deferred taxes (15) 3,242 3,242

Non-current assets 524,283 – 524,283

Cash and cash equivalents 133,519 45 133,564

Accounts receivable (16) 99,915 9,586 109,501

Inventories (17) 137,250 – 137,250

Other current assets (14) 18,307 – 3,591 14,716

Assets held for sale (18) 2,080 – 2,080

Current assets 391,071 6,040 397,111

Balance-sheet total 915,354 6,040 921,394

2005 Restatement 2005
EUR ’000 Note published IAS 8 comparable

Paid-in capital 162,955 – 162,955

Generated capital 31,643 – 31,643

Treasury stock reserve – – –

Shareholders’ equity of INDUS shareholders 194,598 – 194,598

Minority interests in capital 2,413 – 2,413

Group equity (19) 197,011 – 197,011

Non-current financial liabilities (20) 362,359 – 362,359

Provisions for pensions (21) 14,719 – 14,719

Other non-current provisions (22) 3,402 – 3,402

Other non-current liabilities (23) 6,495 – 6,495

Deferred taxes (15) 15,609 – 15,609

Non-current liabilities 402,584 – 402,584

Current financial liabilities (20) 151,162 31,219 182,381

Trade accounts payable 26,185 – 26,185

Current provisions (22) 36,400 – 36,400

Other current liabilities (23) 101,669 – 25,179 76,490

Liabilities held for sale (18) 343 – 343

Current liabilities 315,759 6,040 321,799

Balance-sheet total 915,354 6,040 921,394

Equity and Liabilities

8 2 N O T E S

Consolidation and Scope of Consolidation

In the consolidated financial statements all subsidiary companies are fully consol-

idated, if the INDUS Group has the direct or indirect possibility of influencing the

companies’ finance and business policy to the benefit of the INDUS Group. Asso-

ciated companies, whose finance and business policy can be significantly influ-

enced are consolidated using the equity method. Companies purchased during

the course of the fiscal year are consolidated as of the date of transfer of control

over their finance and business policy. Companies which are sold are no longer